
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1451

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20
TH

 DECEMBER, 2022


STATUS OF CENTRES OF EXCELLENCE SCHEME


1451 SHRI S. SELVAGANABATHY:


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) the features of the ‘Centres of Excellence Scheme’ of Government;

(b) the details of the funds sanctioned, allocated and utilized under this Mission in the country during the last three years, State/UT- wise including Puducherry;

(c) the number of health care services being provided under this scheme, State/UT- wise including Puducherry;

(d) the details of the target set and achievements made so far in this regard in Puducherry;

and

(e) whether Government has planned for upgradation of more AYUSH institutions under this scheme in the country, State/UT-wise including Puducherry?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a): The ‘Centre of Excellence scheme’ is an erstwhile Central Sector Scheme of the Ministry of Ayush. Currently, the Ministry of Ayush is running a Central Sector Scheme namely, AYURSWASTHYA Yojana with two components (i) AYUSH and Public Health (PHI) and (ii)

Centre of Excellence (CoE) from the Financial Year 2021-22 by merging two erstwhile schemes of this Ministry namely (i) Central Sector Scheme of Grant-in-Aid for Promotion of AYUSH Intervention in Public Health Initiatives (PHI) and (ii) Central Sector Scheme for assistance to AYUSH organizations (Government / Non-Government Non-Profit) engaged in AYUSH

Education/ Drug Development & Research / Clinical Research etc. for upgradation to Centre of Excellence (CoE).


Under the Centre of Excellence component of AYURSWASTHYA Yojana, financial assistance is provided to eligible individual organizations/institutes for establishing and upgrading their functions & facilities and/or for research & development activities in AYUSH.

The objectives of the Centre of Excellence component of AYURSWASTHYAYojana are as under:-

i. To support establishment of advanced/ specialized AYUSH medical health unit in reputed AYUSH and Allopathic institutions both in Government and Non-Government sector.

ii. To support creative and innovative proposals for establishment and upgradation of both functions and facilities of reputed institutions to strengthen competencies of AYUSH professionals in education technology, research & innovation and such other fields necessary for promotion of AYUSH at national as well as international level.

iii. To support creative and innovative proposals for prestigious organizations which have well-

established buildings and infrastructure, and wish to work for AYUSH systems to the level of Centre of Excellence.


The maximum admissible financial assistance under the Centre of Excellence component of AYURSWASTHYA Yojana, to an organization/institute is Rs.10.00 crores for maximum period of three years.


(b): The projects are sanctioned and funds are released directly to the eligible individual organizations/institutes based on the merit of the proposals received from them, under the Centre of Excellence component of AYURSWASTHYA Yojana. There is no provision for State/UT-

wise sanction/allocation of funds under the Centre of Excellence component of AYURSWASTHYA Yojana and under erstwhile Centre of Excellence scheme also. The details of the organizations/institutes supported under the Centre of Excellence component AYURSWASTHYA Yojana and erstwhile Centre of Excellence scheme during last three years is at Annexure-I.


(c): The wider aspect of health care services i.e. preventive, promotive, curative and palliative health care services are provided by the grantee organizations/institutions under the erstwhile Centre of Excellence scheme and Centre of Excellence component of AYURSWASTHYA

Yojana all over the country as per the objectives of the projects. These services are provided to the public including Economical Weaker Section of the society as per scheme guidelines. Special attentions are provided for quality improvement of these health care services also.


(d): No organization/institute of Puducherry is supported under erstwhile Centre of Excellence scheme and Centre of Excellence component of AYURSWASTHYA Yojana. Further, no proposals were received under the Centre of Excellence component of AYURSWASTHYA

Yojana from the UT of Puducherry.


(e): Yes, under Centre of Excellence component of AYURSWASTHYA Yojana, there is provision to support AYUSH institutions/organizations for their up-gradation to the level of Centre of Excellence.

Ministry of Ayush consider project proposals for up-gradation of AYUSH institutions, whenever received from the eligible organizations/institutes from all over the country including Puducherry, based on the merit of the proposal, as per the provisions of the Scheme guidelines and as per the availability of funds.

******


ANNEXURE -1

The details of the organizations/institutes supported under the Centre of Excellence component AYURSWASTHYA Yojana and erstwhile Centre of Excellence scheme during last three years

S.

No

.

Name of

the

organisatio

n

State/UT Name of the

project

Total grant-

aid

approved

for the

project

(in Rs.)

Status

of

Instalm

ent

Released

Date of

instalment

Released

Amount in

installments

(in Rs.)

FY – 2020-2021

1. Muslim

Progressive

&

Educational

Council,

Deoband,

Uttar

Pradesh

Uttar

Pradesh

Shamim

Ahmad Saeedi

Unani

Speciality

Hospital for

Waja-ul-

Mafasil (Joints

Pain)

2,97,08,250/- Remaini

ng part

of 3rd

and last

installme

nt

28.05.2020 6,08,250/-

2. Sri

Dharmastha

laManjunat

heshwara

College of

Nautropath

y and

Yogic

Sciences,

Ujire

Karnataka "Yoga &

Naturopathy

for Metabolic

and Lifestyle

Diseases

8,79,00,365/- 2nd  part

of 2nd

installme

nt

08.06.2020 2,06,44,120/-


3. Dr. Ahmed

Ashraf

Memorial

Unani

Specialty

Treatment

Center for

Paralysis(F

alij), Sahara

Unani

Medical

Foundation,

Hyderabad,

Telangana

Telungana Upgradation

of a CoE for

the treatment

of Paralysis

(Filji) through

Regimental

Therapy

2,50,56,000/- Remaini

ng part

of 3rd

and last

installme

nt

16.06.2020 5,00,000/-

4. Shri

Gulabkunv

erbaAyurve

dMahavidy

alaya,

Gujarat,

University,

Jamnagar

Gujarat Center of

Excellence in

Gastrointestin

al disorders


4,68,90,835/-


1st

installme

nt

11.09.2020 1,87,56,334/-

5. Interdiscipli

nary School

of Health

Sciences,

Pune

Maharasht

ra

Pre-clinical

study on

development

of therapeutic

adjuvants

based on

Ayurveda

3,50,99,680/- 2nd

installme

nt

21.09.2020 1,40,39,872/-

6. Centre for

Integrate

Delhi Centre of

Excellence for

9,64,11,834/- 1st part

of 2nd

27.10.2020 1,35,65,548/-


Medicine

and

Research,

All India

Institute of

Medical

Sciences,

New Delhi

Yoga &

Ayurveda

installme

nt

7. Ramakrishn

a Mission

Ashram,

Kolkata

West

Bengal

Upgrading the

existing

laboratory

facilities to

test the quality

of Ayurvedic

products

 1,00,00,000/

-

Remaini

ng part

of 3rd

and last

installme

nt

14.12.2020 2,00,000/-

(on

reimbursemen

t basis)

8. SASTRA

University,

Thanjavur

Tamil

Nadu

National

Facility for the

Scientific

Manufacturing

of Ayurvedic

and Siddha

Rasa

Aushadies and

Bhasmas

4,61,00,000/-  3rd

installme

nt

17.02.2021 92,20,000/-

9. Central

Ayurveda

Research

Institute,

Bengaluru

(Formerly

Regional

Karnataka Centre of

excellence in

Research and

Clinical

services for

Madhumeha

(Diabetes

7,24,80,400/- 1st

installme

nt

05.03.2021 2,88,00,000/-


Research

Institute for

Metabolic

Disorders),

Jayanagar,

Bengaluru

mellitus)

10. Centre for

Integrate

Medicine

and

Research,

All India

Institute of

Medical

Sciences,

New Delhi

Delhi Centre of

Excellence for

Yoga &

Ayurveda

9,64,11,834/- 2nd  part

of 2nd

installme

nt

08.03.2021  1,27,38,218/-

11. Rajiv

Gandhi

Govt. Post

Graduate

Ayurveda

College &

Hospital,

Paprola,

Himachal

Pradesh

Himachal

Pradesh

Centre of

Excellence in

Ayurveda for

Geriatric

Health Care

5,00,00,000/- 1st part

of 3rd

installme

nt

12.03.2021 74,34,322/-

12. Council for

Scientific

and

Industrial

Research -

Delhi Centre of

excellence for

Applied

Development

of Ayurveda

 8,32,72,370/

-

2nd

installme

nt

23.03.2021 3,33,08,948/-


Institute of

Genomics

&

Integrative

Biology,

New Delhi

Prakriti and

Genomics

13. M.B.

Barvalia

Foundation

’s Spandan

Holistic

Institute of

Applied

Homoeopat

hy,

Mumbai

Maharasht

ra

Centre of

Excellence in

Clinical &

Fundamental

Research in

Homeopathy

on Autism

 1,00,00,000

/-

3rd

installme

nt

24.03.2021 20,59,000/-

14. Maharashtr

a Arogya

Mandal,

Pune

Maharasht

ra

Centre of

Excellence in

Mother and

Child Care

(Antenatal

Care)

8,90,13,000/- 2nd insta

lment

26.03.2021 3,56,05,200/-

FY 2021-22

15. Governmen

t Ayurvedic

College,

Jalukabari

Assam CoE of

Panchakarma

and

Upgradation

of Pharmacy

10,00,00,000

/-

1st

installme

nt

28.09.2021 4,00,00,000/-

16. Sri Karnataka Yoga & 8,79,00,365/- 3
rd

 30.09.2021 1,75,80,073/-


Dharmastha

laManjunat

heshwara

College of

Nautropath

y and

Yogic

Sciences,

Ujire

Naturopathy

for Metabolic

and Lifestyle

Diseases

installme

nt

17. Society for

Welfare of

the

Handicappe

d Persons,

Bharosa,

Durgapur

West

Bengal

Centre of

Excellence in

Homeopathy

for prevention

of Disability

2,00,00,000/- 2nd part

of 3rd

installme

nt

29.10.2021 10,00,000/-

18. Regional

Research

Institute of

Unani

Medicine,

Srinagar

Jammu&

Kashmir

Up-gradation

of Facilities to

Centre of

Excellence in

Ilaj Bit

Tadbeer(Regi

mental

Therapy).

7,07,16,600/- 1st

installme

nt

04.02.2022 2,82,86,640/-

19. Rajeev

Gandhi

Governmen

t Ayurveda

College,

Paprola,

Himachal

Himachal

Pradesh

Centre of

Excellence in

Ayurveda for

Geriatric

Health Care

5,00,00,000/-  Remaini

ng part

of 3rd

and last

installme

nt

23.02.2022 11,41,161/-


Pradesh

under State

Health &

Family

Welfare

Society,

Himachal

Pradesh

20. Indian

Institute of

Technology

, Jodhpur

Rajasthan Centre of

Excellence in

AYURTech

for Integrative

Precision

Health and

Medicine.

10,00,00,000

/-

1st

installme

nt

25.02.2022 4,00,00,000/-

21. Institute of

Liver and

Biliary

Sciences,

New Delhi

Delhi Effects of

Indian Foods

and Ayurvedic

drugs on

healthy and

diseased

Liver.

9,92,71,040/-


1st

installme

nt

25.02.2022  3,97,08,416/-

22. Arya

Vaidya

Sala,

Kottakkal,

Malappura

m, Kerala

Kerala Setting up

CoE in Cancer

Research -

Arya Vaidya

Sala,

Kottakkal.

6,64,45,170/- 1st

installme

nt

16.03.2022 2,65,78,068/-

23. JamiaHamd

ard

Delhi Centre of

Excellence in

10,00,00,000

/-

1st

installme

24.03.2022 4,00,00,000/-


Deemed to

be

University,

New Delhi

Unani

Medicine

(Pharmacogno

sy/Pharmacolo

gy).

nt

24. Banaras

Hindu

University,

Varanasi

Uttar

Pradesh

For

establishing

National

Resource

Centre on

Ksharsutra

Therapy,

Department of

Shalya Tantra,

Institute of

Medical

Sciences /

National

Referral

Centre for

Teaching,

Research,

Training and

referral

patients care

on Ksharsutra.

5,00,00,000/-  3rd

installme

nt

25.03.2022 1,42,44,777/-

25. Patanjali

Ayurveda

Hospital,

Haridwar

Uttarakha

nd

Establishment

of Centre of

Excellence of

Renovation

and

10,00,00,000

/-

1st

installme

nt

29.03.2022 4,00,00,000/-


Upgradation

of Patanjali

Ayurveda

Hospital,

Haridwar

FY -2022-23 (till date)

26. Centre for

Integrate

Medicine

and

Research,

All India

Institute of

Medical

Sciences,

New Delhi

New

Delhi

Centre of

Excellence for

Yoga &

Ayurveda

9,64,11,834/- 1st  part

of 3rd

installme

nt

20.10.2022 2,04,61,480/-

27. National

Institute of

Mental

Health and

Neuroscien

ces,

Bangalore

Karnataka Centre of

Excellence in

AYUSH

Research

under

Ayurswasthya

Yojana.

9,75,02,659/-


1st part

of 1st

installme

nt

06.12.2022 84,75,016/-

